

# Exhibit 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
AUSTIN DIVISION**

**BOOK PEOPLE, INC., VBK, INC., d/b/a  
BLUE WILLOW BOOKSHOP,  
AMERICAN BOOKSELLERS  
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICAN PUBLISHERS, AUTHORS  
GUILD, INC., COMIC BOOK LEGAL  
DEFENSE FUND,**

**Plaintiffs,**

v.

**MARTHA WONG in her official capacity as  
chair of the Texas State Library and  
Archives Commission, KEVEN ELLIS in his  
official capacity as chair of the Texas Board  
of Education, MIKE MORATH in his official  
capacity as Commissioner of Education,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No. 1:23-cv-00858-ADA**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PRESSES, BARNES &  
NOBLE, INC., FREEDOM TO READ FOUNDATION, FREEDOM TO LEARN  
ADVOCATES, AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL LIBRARIANS IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Linda J. Steinman (*pro hac vice* motion pending)  
Celyra I. Myers (*pro hac vice* motion pending)  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor  
New York, New York 10020  
Phone: (212) 489-8230  
Fax: (212) 489-8340  
Email: lindasteinman@dwt.com  
celyramyers@dwt.com

Everett W. Jack, Jr.  
Bar No. 24030263  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
1300 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2400  
Portland, OR 97201-5610  
Phone: 503-778-5218  
Fax: 503-778-5299  
Email: everettjack@dwt.com

*Counsel for Amici*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE BOOK BAN IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONTENT-BASED REGULATION THAT CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY .....	3
II. THE BOOK BAN UNLAWFULLY COMPELS SPEECH.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) .....	10
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. McAuliffe</i> , 533 F. Supp. 50 (N.D. Ga. 1981) .....	7
<i>Am. Booksellers Ass’n v. Virginia</i> , 882 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	4, 5
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Calderon v. City of Buffalo</i> , 402 N.Y.S.2d 685 (App. Div. 1978) .....	7
<i>Campbell v. St. Tammany Parish School Bd.</i> , 64 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Fayetteville Pub. Library v. Crawford Cty.</i> , No. 5:23-CV-05086, 2023 WL 4845636 (W.D. Ark. July 29, 2023) .....	3, 6
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	6
<i>Powell’s Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	3
<i>Roth v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	5
<i>Rushia v. Town of Ashburnham</i> , 582 F. Supp. 900 (D. Mass. 1983) .....	7

*Sable Commc’ns of Cal. v. F.C.C.*,  
492 U.S. 115 (1989) ..... 3

*Sund v. City of Wichita Falls*,  
121 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D. Tex. 2000) ..... 7, 8

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n*,  
372 S.E.2d 618 (Va. 1988) ..... 5, 8

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 10

**Statutes**

H.B. 900, codified as proposed Tex. Educ. Code

    § 002 ..... 2

    § 008 ..... 2

    § 33.021 ..... 2

    § 35.001 ..... 2

    §§ 35.001(2), 35.005 ..... 7

    §§ 35.001(3) ..... 7

    § 35.003 ..... 2

    § 35.0021 ..... 2

Tex. Educ. Code §§ 35.001(3) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

American Library Association, ACCESS TO RESOURCES AND SERVICES IN THE SCHOOL LIBRARY, at <https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/librarybill/interpretations/accessresources> ..... 4

<https://healthdata.dshs.texas.gov/dashboard/surveys-and-profiles/youth-risk-behavior-survey> (last accessed Aug. 15, 2023) ..... 5

<https://www.ala.org/advocacy/intfreedom/labelingratingqa> ..... 9, 10
